rates remain stable after the initial rate increase and the Bank purchases securities and originates loans at yields higher
than those maturing and reprices loans at higher yields, the impact of an increase in interest rates should be positive.  This
occurs primarily because with the passage of time more loans and investment securities will reprice at the higher rates and
there will be no offsetting increase in interest expense for those loans and investment securities funded by noninterest-
bearing checking deposits and capital.  Generally, the reverse should be true of an immediate decrease in interest rates of
100 or 200 basis points.  However, deposit rates are currently very low as indicated by the Bank’s overall cost of funds of
130 basis points for 2005.  Therefore, while rates on many of the Bank’s interest earning assets could drop by 100 or 200
basis points, rates on some of its deposit products could not.  It is for this reason that in rates down 100 and 200 basis
points the projected increases in net interest income as compared to the base case are less than the projected decreases in
rates up 100 and 200 basis points.

rcent Percent Pe
Change Change

From From
Rate Change Scenario Amount Base Case Amount Base Case

+ 200 basis point rate shock ..... 76,692$   (9.5)% 32,246$   (16.6)%
+ 100 basis point rate shock ..... 80,503   (5.0) 35,459   (8.3)
   Base case (no rate change)..... 84,779   - 38,671   -
- 100 basis point rate shock ..... 89,564   5.6  41,380   7.0
- 200 basis point rate shock ..... 94,904   11.9  40,620   5.0

Net Interest Income
for 2006

(dollars in thousands)

Net Portfolio Value (NPV)
at December 31, 2005

Regulatory Matters

Pending Legislation. Commercial checking deposits currently account for approximately 29% of the Bank’s total

deposits.  Congress has been considering legislation that would allow corporate customers to cover checks by sweeping
funds from interest-bearing deposit accounts each business day and repeal the prohibition of the payment of interest on
corporate checking deposits.  Either could have a material adverse impact on the Bank’s future results of operations.

The Bank wholly-owns FNY Service Corp. (“FNY”), an investment company, and FNY owns all of the issued and